YAMAHA midi

. CBX-K3

Owner’s Manual




FCC INFORMATION (U.S.A.)

1. IMPORTANT NOTICE: DO NOT MODIFY THIS UNIT!
This product, when installed as indicated in the instructions contained in this manual, meets FCC requirements. Modifications not ex-
pressly approved by Yamaha may void your authority, granted by the FCC, to use the product.

2. IMPORTANT: When connecting this product to accessorics and/or another product use only high quality shielded cables. Cable/s supplied
with this product MUST be used. Follow all installation instructions. Failure to follow instructions could void your FCC authorization to
use this product in the USA.

3. NOTE: This product has been tested and found to comply with the requirements listed in FCC Regulations, Part 15 for Class B> digital
devices. Compliance with these requirements provides a reasonable level of assurance that your use of this product in a residential
environment will not result in harmful interference with other electronic devices. This equipment gencrates/uses radio frequencies and, if
not installed and used according to the instructions found in the users manual, may cause interference harmful to the operation of other
clectronic devices. Compliance with FCC regulations does not guarantee that interference will not occur in all installations. If this product
is found to be the source of interference, which can be determined by turning the unit "OFF” and "ON™, please try to eliminate the problem
by using one of the following measures:

Relocate either this product or the device that is being affected by the interference.
Utilize power outlets that are on different branch (circuit breaker or fuse) circuits or install AC line filter/s.

In the case of radio or TV interference, relocate/reorient the antenna. If the antenna lead-in is 300 ohm ribbon lead, change the lead-in to
co-axial type cuable.

If these corrective measures do not produce satisfactory results, please contact the local retailer authorized to distribute this type of
product. If you can not locate the appropriate retailer, please contact Yamaha Corporation of America, Electronic Service Division, 6600
Orangcthorpe Ave, Buena Park, CA 90620 |

The above statements apply ONLY to those products distributed by Yamaha Corporation of America or its subsidiaries.

* This applies only to products distributed by YAMAHA CORPORATION OF AMERICA.

IMPORTANT NOTICE FOR Dette apparat overholder det gaeldende EF-direktiv vedrgrende
THE UNITED KINGDOM radiostgj.
Cet appareil est conforme aux prescriptions de la directive

Connecting the Plug and Cord communautaire 87/308/CEE.

Diese Geriitc entsprechen der EG-Richtlinie 82/499/EWG und/

IMPORTANT: The wires in this mains lead are coloured in oder 87/303/EWG.

accordance with the following code:
BLUE : NEUTRAL
BROWN : LIVE

This product complies with the radio frequency interference
requirements of the Council Directive 82/499/EEC and/or 87/
308/EEC.

Questo apparecchio & conforme al D.M. 13 aprile 1989 (Direttiva
CEE/87/308) sulla soppressione dei radiodisturbi.

As the colours of the wires in the mains lead of this apparatus
may not correspond with the coloured markings identifying the
terminals in your plug proceed as follows:

Este producto estd dc acuerdo con los requisitos sobre interferencias
de radio frequencia fijados por el Consejo Directivo 87/308/
CEE.

The wire which 1s coloured BLUE must be connected to the
terminal which is marked with the letter N or coloured BLACK.

The wire which is coloured BROWN must be connected to the
terminal which is marked with the letter L or coloured RED. YAMAHA CORPORATION

Making sure that neither core is connected to the carth terminal
of the three pin plug.

* This applies only to products distributed by YAMAHA
KEMBLE MUSIC (U.K.) LTD.

*  Copyright © 1992-1993 Yamaha Corporation. All
rights reserved.

® Hello! Music! and PortaTone are trademarks of
Yamaha Corporation.

The following are trademarks or registered trademarks
of their respective companies or organizations.

* Apple and Macintosh / Apple Computer Inc.

e IBM, PC, and AT / International Business
Machines Inc.

Mention of third-party products is for informational
purposes only and constitutes neither an endorsement
nor recommendation. Yamaha assumes no
responsibility with regard to the performance or use of
these products.




SPECIAL MESSAGE SECTION

This product utilizes or an external power supply (adapter). DO
NOT connect this product to any power supply or adapter other
than one described in the manual, on the name plate, or specifi-
cally recommended by Yamaha.

WARNING: Do not place this product in a where anyone could
walk on, trip over, or roll anything over power or connecting
cords of any kind. The use of an extension cord is not recom-
mended! If you must use an extension cord, the minimum wire
size for a 25’ cord (or 1 ¢cm) is I8 AWG. NOTE: The smaller the
AWG number, the larger the current handling capacity. For
longer extension cords, consult a local electrician.

This product should be used only with the components supplied
or; a cart, rack, or stand that is recommended by Yamaha. If a
cart, etc., is used, please observe all safety markings and instruc-
tions that accompany the accessory product.

QECIF[CATIONS SUBJECT TO CHANGE: The information
tained in this manual is believed to be correct at the time of
printing. However, Yamaha reserves the right to change or
modify any of the specifications without notice or obligation to
update existing units.

Do not attempt to service this product beyond that described in
the user-maintenance instructions. All other servicing should be
referred to qualified service personncl.

This product, either alone or in combination with an amplifier
and headphones or speaker/s, may be capable of producing sound
levels that could cause permanent hearing loss. DO NOT operate
for long periods of time at a high volume level or at a level that is
uncomfortable. If you experience any hearing loss or ringing in
the ears, you should consult an audiologist. IMPORTANT: The
louder the sound, the shorter the time period before damage
oceurs.

Some Yamaha products may have benches and/or accessory
mounting fixtures that are either supplied with the product or as
optional accessories. Some of these items are designed to be
caler assembled or installed. Please make sure that benches are
éle and any optional fixtures (where applicable) are well se-
ured BEFORE using. Benches supplied by Yamaha are designed
for seating only. No other uses are recommended.

NOTICE: Service charges incurred due to lack of knowledge
relating to how a function or effect works (when the unit is
operating as designed) are not covered by the manufacturer’s
warranty, and are therefore the owners responsibility. Please
study this manual carefully and consult your dealer before re-
questing service.

ENVIRONMENTAL ISSUES: Yamaha strives to produce prod-
ucts that are both user safe and environmentally friendly. We
sincerely believe that our products and the production methods
used to produce them, meet these goals. In keeping with both the
letter and the spirit of the law, we want you to be aware of the
following:

Battery Notice: This product MAY contain a small non-recharge-
able battery which (if applicable) is soldered in place. The aver-
age life span of this type of battery is approximately five years.
When replacement becomes necessary, contact a qualified service
representative to perform the replacement.

This product may also use “household” type batteries. Some of
these may be rechargeable. Make sure that the battery being
charged is a rechargeable type and that the charger is intended
for the battery being charged.

When installing batteries, do not mix old batteries with new, or
with batteries of a different type. Batteries MUST be installed
correctly. Mismatches or incorrect installation may result in
overheating and battery case rupture.

Warning: Do not attempt to disassemble, or incinerate any bat-
tery. Keep all batteries away from children. Dispose of used
batteries promptly and as regulated by the laws in your area.
Note: Check with any retailer of household type batteries in your
area for battery disposal information.

Disposal Notice: Should this product become damaged beyond
repair, or for some reason its useful life is considered to be at an
end, please observe all local, state, and federal regulations that
relate to the disposal of products that contain lead, batteries,
plastics, etc. If your dealer is unable to assist you, please contact
Yamabha directly.

NAME PLATE LOCATION: The graphic below indicates the
location of the name plate for this model. The model number,
serial number, power requirements, etc., are located on this plate.
You should record the model number, serial number; and the
date of purchase in the spaces provided below and retain this
manual as a permanent record of your purchase.

]

Rear Panel

Model

Serial No.

Purchase Date

PLEASE KEEP THIS MANUAL

92-BP




Part 1

Part 2

Part 3

Lable of Contents

Chapter 1

Chapter 2

Chapter 3
Chapter 4
Chapter 5

Chapter 6

Chapter 7

Chapter 8

Chapter 9
Chapter 10
Chapter 11

Preface ...........ccuoeeveieceeecioeeeeeeeseeeeeoee 1
Congratulations!.........c..oeuieieieeiceee oo 1
How to use this manual............cooooeeevoeeoooeooooooo 2
INEroduction ...........c..ocoeeueeeieeeeeoeeoe 3
The CBX-KB..uuiuioeoiiritiieeee oot 3
Keyboard and controls...........oceuueveiiecioriieiinieeeeeecsees oo, 4
MIDI and the CBX-KB.....coooiiveeeeeeeereeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeoeeeeoeee 5
General MIDI Level 1.viuiiiueeineeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeoeeeeeeoo 5
Your MIDI keyboard at a glance.......c.c.oooeueeeeeieioceceeeeeeeeeren 6
CBX-K3 to(f PNl 6
CBX-K3 side panel..........coocouneeeninneninieineieeeeeeee e 7

Setting Up............... e 8

Before you begin .........cccerormeeniuniiieeiieeeceeeee e 8
Important safety InStrUCtions ....c.cevvrveveveiecieeiiceee e 9
Plugging in the CBX-K3 ....o.oiuimieeireeeeeeeee oo 10
Connecting MIDI devices ....covvveveveciueiireeeeeeeeeereceeee oo 11
Connecting a tONe GENErator........c.cveuvvrvemseereeeeesseeseeeeeeensra, 11
Connecting a SEQUENCEL ........c.cveveeeererniireiiserreesse s 12
Connecting a COMPULET .........vvrerrreereeerrinieeeieeieneesesse e 13
Connecting an IBM-PC, PC-AT compatible or PS/2 type
computer using a MIDI interface ......ccocooevevieieiiiiiiireveeenn, 13
Connecting a Macintosh using a MIDI interface....................... 14

Using Yamaha's CBX-T3 or the TG100 as a MIDI interface
with an Apple Macintosh or IBM-PC, PC-AT compatible

or PS/2 type cOmMPULEL.....c.ceverriririnrerreinieeeeeee e 15
Connecting other COmMPULErS .......c.covvveviveieiivivisicreeeeeeeeeeenn, 16
Connecting a sustain pedal to the CBX-K3.........cooooveeeieeennn. 16

ThE DSICS wvevvveeterieieteeeteteeee e e 17

Turning the CBX-K3 on and off..........ccoooveeermereeeoeo, 17
Using the COntrols ...covmuiorieeiriieeeceieeeeeeeeee oo 18
Setting the MIDI channel ...........ccccccoveeimmnnnnniicceenn. 18
SEleCting @ VOICE cv.veureivirieiereteretieiieee et 19

CBX-K3 Owner's Manual i




Part 4

i

Chapter 12
Chapter 13
Chapter 14
Chapter 15
Chapter 16

Chaprer 17
Chapter 18

Chapter 19

Chapter 20
Appendix A
Appendix B
Appendix C
Appendix D
Appendix E

CBX-K3 Owner's Manual

Selecting drum and percussion vOICes.......coovvevviciiiiiincniinnaas 20

Using the transpose function .........ccovvvvviiiciiicncniciccnens 20
Using the PITCH BEND wheel ......coccoveiiicneicnennee, 21
Using the MODULATION wheel .....ccvceeinnecineicncencceene 21
Using a sustain pedal ..o 21
Using the Slide Controllers...........cccooviiiiniiiniiiiecncccene, 22
Adjusting velocity .....ccoccvimiiriincire e 22
AdJUStng temMPO «..ocoriviiiiiiiiiiiiiieic et 23
Adjusting the volume......c.oooiiiiiiiiicice e 24
Adjusting the pan SEtting ... e 24
Adjusting expression ... 24
Using the remote control function........oooeeeveerieernnecrererrecneeene 25
Settings for other devices in your system.......oooveiniiinccicccnenn. 26
Sequencer SOftware SCLNES «...cvvvvvivererieerrrrrerieereerererereerenerenens 26

Reference............oceueivcivveieiiiiniiiniinea, 27 .

MIDI MeSSageS ..ovvvviviiriiiiiniiiiiiciin s s 27
Channel messages .......ccoveeeveeureereerneerenreeiererireeeetsrcsene e 27
SYSEM MESSAZES. . vervevierirreriereiteitine sttt 29

MIDI Channels......oooviieiieeireiiieieiiieirec et eeneees 30

General MIDI Drum and Percussion List ........cocvevviveviveiieseesnnn. 31

Troubleshooting ......ccceevveiieineiriieccc e 32

SPECIICALIONS ..evevvireerrereeirecrtrcrre ettt ettt bes e 33

MIDI Data FOrmat ....coveviveeieevieieeenneecees e cireee st sesneevvessnees 34

MIDI implementation chart......covveeevccrnnecnneeninenneerennnenee 36




Preface

Congratulations!

. Thank you for purchasing Yamaha's CBX-K3 MIDI keyboard.

The CBX-K3 has been developed as a MIDI keyboard for use with
computers. The CBX-K3 can input data to a computer or a
sequencer, or it can be used as a MIDI keyboard for a tone generator.

To obtain maximum performance and enjoyment from your new
CBX-K3, read this Owner’s Manual carefully, and afterwards store
it in a safe place for future reference.

CBX-K3 Owner’s Manual b

e S




Preface

How to use this manual

This manual is divided into four parts and provides all the infor-
mation you need to begin using your Yamaha CBX-K3 MIDI key-
board. Part 1, “Introduction”, explains how the CBX-K3 works.

The remaining parts explain how to set up, use, and care for your

Yamaha CBX-K3 MIDI keyboard. Parts 1 through 3 will familiar-
ize you with how the CBX-K3 works, after which you should only
need to refer to the Reference section from time to time for details
on functions you don’t use very often, or have never used before.

Part 1  Introduction: This part describes how the CBX-K3
operates. Read this part before setting up your system.

Part 2 Setting Up: Information on setting up your CBX-K3
and how to connect it to other devices.

Part 3  Using the CBX-K3: Contains all the informarion you
need to operate your CBX-K3.

Part 4  Reference: This part provides specific and more derailed
information regarding the use of your CBX-T3. Use this
part as you would a dictionary or encyclopedia: turn to it
when you need specific information.

There is also a glossary and an index at the back of the manual. Use
these together with the table of contents to find information

quickly.

2 CBX-K3 Owner’s Manual




Introduction

We recommend that you read through this part, before setting up
and using your CBX-K3, in order to become familiar with its capa-

bilities.
&
Chapter 1 T/?E CBX-K%

The Yamaha CBX-K3 is a 49-key MIDI keyboard. It was especially
developed for use with computers. It can input MIDI data to
MIDI compatible sequencers or computers, or it can be used as a
MIDI keyboard with a tone generator.

As a MIDI keyboard, the CBX-K3, does not generate sound.
Instead it sends MIDI messages that are converted to sound by
sound generators (the Yamaha CBX-T3 or TG100 tone generators
for example).

The versatility of the CBX-K3 allows you to easily design and
set-up your own MIDI system. Using a MIDI keyboard with
. expansion modules is an economical way to create a powerful

MIDI system.

CBX-K3 Owner’s Manual 3

R,




Introduction

Keyboard and controls

The CBX-K3 has 49 full size keys. This makes it extremely com-
pact and easy to fit on your desktop. The sound range can, how-
ever, be easily expanded to 73 keys — six octaves — by using the

TRANSPOSE buttons.

The CBX-K3 is touch sensitive, this allows the keyboard to sense
how fast and hard you press the keys. This information, when
transmitted to other MIDI devices, plays the notes softer or louder
in accordance with how fast or hard you have pressed the keys.

General MIDI level 1 voices are indicated on the body for quick,
convenient voice selection with the four VOICE GROUP and 32
VOICE SELECT buttons.

The first 16 VOICE SELECT buttons can also be used in con-
junction with the CHANNEL button to select a MIDI channel.

Slide Controllers

The CBX-K3 Slide Controllers allow you to adjust: VOLUME,
VELOCITY, TEMPO, EXPRESSION, and PAN directly from
the keyboard.

Wheel controllers

The CBX-K3 comes equipped with two wheel controllers: PITCH
BEND and MODULATION. The PITCH BEND wheel can
bend the pitch, in a smooth portamento, between two preset val-
ues. The MODULATION wheel increases or decreases the

amount of added vibraro.

Foot controller

Although not supplied the CBX-K3 can be connected to a sustain
pedal through its SUSTAIN port. Sustain is an effect that keeps
the notes playing even after you release the keyboard keys that
started the notes.

Remote control

The CBX-K3 is equipped with three REMOTE CONTROL but-
tons: STOP. CONTINUE, and START. These buttons can be used
to control the playback of a performance from a sequencer, a com-

puter, or even a whole MIDI system right from your MIDI key-
board.

4 CBX-K3 Owner’s Manual




The CBX-K3

MIDI and the CBX-K3

The CBX-K3 has a built-in microprocessor, enabling it to send
MIDI signals to connected tone generators, computers, or synthe-
sizers. The buttons on the CBX-K3’s control panel control the
operation of the keyboard and the connected devices. You can use
them to assign MIDI messages, and so tailor its MIDI output to
work with whatever computer, tone generator, or synthesizer you're
using. You can also set the volume, and select voices on the
attached devices.

The CBX-K3 can only produce sound if the control information
generated by it is sent through MIDI signals to a sound generator.
MIDI signals are processed in real-time, meaning that any action
. you perform on your MIDI keyboard will be instantly transmitted as
a MIDI message to whatever MIDI device(s) you are connected to.

MIDI is quite a comprehensive subject, so in this owner’s manual
we will just Jook at what is applicable to the CBX-K3. A good
understanding of MIDI however, will allow you to get the most
out of your system. If you want to know more about MIDI, there
are many good books available.

General MIDI Level 1

MIDI, the Musical Instrument Digital Interface, is a world-wide
system that allows MIDI-compatible musical instruments and
devices to share musical information and control one another. It
does this by transmitting digital signals through MIDI cables,
meaning messages are sent between MIDI devices as a series of

. numbers, which is also how compurters communicate with each
other.

General MIDI Level 1 standardizes Program Change numbers to
particular voices, making it possible for the same performance,
when played on different synthesizers or tone generators, to have
similar-sounding voices. Thus data created for General MIDI can
be played on various instruments with voices similar to the original
recording. For example, when MIDI Program Change number 1 is
sent to any tone generator that complies with the General MIDI
standard, the voice selecred will always be Grand Piano. However,
because different manufacturers and models have different voice
arrays, voices may sound different when played on a tone generator
for which they were not intended.

Introduction 5

R R R E——m——




Introduction

Chapter 2 Your MIDI keyboard at a glance
CBX-K3 top panel

CONTINUQUS SLIDER REMOTE CONTROL buttons VOICE GROUP buttons
Adjusts the parameter For remote control of a Select the appropriate
selected by the SELECTOR. sequencer or computer. voice group: A, B, C, or D.

\

—
A GardPro  BntePro
SLIDE CONTROLLER B Woodbiass Frofie
C SpmoSax Ao Sar
REMOTE CONTROL TRANSPOSE  GHANNEL VOIRE GROUP D fan - Sound
* VELOCITY
= *e—eo—eo ® . [ ) .

& TEMPO STOF  CONTINUE  START OCTDOWN N OCTUP
wese (10100 0 O O (al (8] [c] [B]

fran  Porcory
. PAN o) Encemb

d Sawld

3
* EXPRESSION D ThBel  Agoge

~ \ N \
SELECTOR MODULATION wheel CHANNEL button
Selects the parameter Applies various effects . Used in combination
to be changed with to a voice, such as with the VOICE SELECT
the CONTINOUS vibrato, medulation, buttons 1 ~ 16, sets the .
SLIDER. and tremolo. MIDI transmission
channel.
PITCH BEND wheel TRANSPOSE button
Raises or lowers the Change the pitch up or
pitch of a note down, by one octave.

being played.

6 CBX-K3 Owner’s Mantial




Your MIDI keyboard at a glance

VOICE SELECT buttons
Select an individual voice
from the currently selected

BGaw  HnkyTenk EWPanol  EiPano?  Hapsch  Clavi Qllesta  Glackon  MusicBor  Vibes Manmba  Xylophon  TubuiBsl  Dulorner \
PABass  Frolloss  SlapBasi  SlapBasz  SymBass? S fiodin Vo Garo Conva  TremShg  Pizicto  Hamp Timpar
ToorSax  BanSax  Qwoe EngHem  Bassoon Picooia Flulg Recorder  ParFiutg  Botle Snakhehr  Wnise  Coanna

Gys Amosphv Bagnl  Goblin  Echoes Banp  Shamsen Kaimba  Bagppe  Fidde  Shana

Keto
1 [2] [s] (5] (7] (o] fro] (4] (2] (3] (] [35] [Ge]
(2] [22] [2] [22] [&5] (%] [z7] [28] (28] [30] [a7] [z2]

RogQugn C leedOrgn  Acordion  Hammea  TangoAcd NylonGl SleslGlr  JazzGle CleanGie  Mule G Owvranve  Drsiond  Hammnics MIDI oUT
I3nGugl S AahCroir  OohChor  SynChor  OrchMt  Trumpet  Tromosne  Tuba Muto Trum FrenchHr  BrasSect  SynBras!  SynBrasz
taplt  CY Charanld Voiold  Finld  BassALd NewAgePd WamnPd FolySyPu Chorfu  BowedPd MetaiPd  HalPd  Sweep Pd

$OwH  Wodtive TakoDm  MelodTom SynitTom RevCymbl FroNoz — BrnNoz  Seashors  Tweel  Tephons  Hedcple  Applause  Gunshot MIDI KEYBOARD CBX-K3 YAMAHA

— — SUSTAIN

| DCIN

POWER

=mONOFF

. CBX-K3 side panel

POWER switch
Turns the CBX-K3 on or off.

MIDI OUT port

Plug in a MIDI
cable to con-
@ nect the
! CBX-K3 to
\ another MIDI
DCIN port SUSTAIN port instrument or
Plug in the power Connects a sustain MIDI interface.
adaptor jack here. pedal, such as Yamaha's
FC-4 or FC-5.

Introduction 7




Setting Up

This Part, Chapters 3 through 7, will guide you step by step

through the process of setting up your CBX-K3. It is important

that you read Chapter 3 before reading any of the other chaprers.

In alf subsequent chapters, you only need to read the informarion .
that pertains to your particular system.

Chapter 3 Before you begin

Before you begin setting up your CBX-K3 MIDI keyboard, make

sure that all equipment is turned off.

The CBX-K3 does not generate any sound by itself. You need
additional equipment to make the CBX-K3 generate and output
that sound. Basically you require:

« A MIDI device, such as a tone generator, sequencer, or compurter,

that can receive and play back MIDI control data from the
CBX-K3.

*  An audio amplifier with speakers or powered speakers.

*  The appropriate adaptors and cables to connect your system up. .

8 CBX-K3 Owner’s Manual

R R R R R




Before you begin

Important safety instructions

You're almost ready to set up your MIDI keyboard, but before you
begin, read these important safety instructions.

For your safety and the protection of your equipment always fol-
low these precautions.

e Disconnect the power adaptor under these conditions:
*  Ifthe power cord is frayed or in any other way damaged
¢ Ifany liquid is spilled on the CBX-K3
*  If there is a threat of lightning

*  Always disconnect the CBX-K3's power adaptor by pulling the plug,
not the cord.

. *  Ifyou use an extension cord or power strip, do not exceed its power
rating,.
*  Your CBX-K3 has no user serviceable parts. Refer any problems to

your Yamaha dealer or service center.

* Do not place your CBX-K3 in places subject to extreme heat. For
example: inside a car, near a window, or near a heater.

* Do not place your CBX-K3 in places subject to extreme moisture.
For example: near an air conditioner, inside a bathroom, or out-
doors.

* Do not place your CBX-K3 in places subject to excessive dust.
* Do not place your CBX-K3 in places subject to excessive vibration.
*  Place your MIDI keyboard on a level, stable surface.

*  Your CBX-K3 has been built to last, but it still requires your care.
Therefore, never:

* dropit
*  apply excessive force to its controls

. *  place heavy objects on top of it

*  Use only a soft, dry cloth to clean your CBX-K3. If necessary, a
slightly damp cloth may also be used.

*  Store this manual safely for future reference.

*  Be sure to follow all instructions and warnings relating to your sys-
tem.

Jff Warning: Electrical equipment may be hazardous if misused.

Yamaha is not responsible for software produced for this product by third
party manufacturers. Please direct any questions or comments about such
software to the manufacturers or their agents.

Yamaha is not responsible for damage caused by improper use.

Serting Up 9

S




Setting Up

Chapter 4 P luggmg in the CBX-K3

Before turning on the power, make sure that the CBX-K3 is prop-
erly connected to any peripheral devices, and that those devices are
switched off. Use only the AC power adaptor supplied with your
CBX-K3 (PA-1B) to provide power. To connect the power adapror,
follow these steps.

1.

Make sure that the POWER switch of the CBX-K3 is turned off,
and that the power adaptor is not plugged into a wall outlet or
power strip.

Plug the DC IN plug into the CBX-K3’s DC IN port.

CBX-K3 side panel

3.

h, DC-IN plug bower

adaptor Wall outlet

Plug the power supply adaptor into a wall outlet or power strip.

Jif Warnings

10 CBX-K3 Owner’s Manual

Do not attempt to use a different AC adaptor to power the unit. The
use of an incompatible adaptor may cause irreparable damage to the
CBX-K3, and might pose a serious shock hazard!

Make sure that the supplied power adaptor is suitable for use with
your AC mains supply. Special care must be taken when the CBX-K3
is purchased in another country or when you use an alternative elec-
tricity supply (the correct input voltage is marked on the adaptor).

When not using your CBX-K3 for an extended period of time, dis-
connect the AC adaptor from its outlet.

If there is a threat of lightning, disconnect the AC adapror from its
outlet.

Avoid using the same outlet with equipment that consumes large
amounts of power. Also, avoid using multi-plug adaptors as they are
potential hazards.



Chapter 5

Connecting MIDI devices

Connecting MIDI devices

Your CBX-K3 is fully MIDI compatible, and can be connected to
any MIDI device. Listed below are the instructions for connecting

the CBX-K3 to various other MIDI devices.

Connecting a tone generator

To connect the CBX-K3 to a tone generaror, such as Yamaha's

CBX-T3 or TG100, or to a synthesizer, such as Yamaha's SY99,

follow these steps.

1. Connect the supplied MIDI cable to the CBX-K3’s MIDI OUT
port.

2. Connect the other end of the supplied MIDI cable to the MIDI
IN port of the tone generator.

—

SER NO.

33
33
s
EATE
!! 2

—
o
T
=]
@
3

@

b=l
@)
=z

£
3
z
=]

T
S

B MIDIIN

MIDI cable

M

MIDI tone generator

MIDI OUT

Setting Up 11

R R SRS,




Setting Up

Connecting a sequencer

A sequencer is a device that records MIDI dara and stores it on a
floppy disk or hard disk so that it can be played back at any time

you choose. Examples are Yamaha's QY20, QY10, or QX3. To con-
nect the CBX-K3 to a sequencer:

1. Connect the supplied MIDI cable to the CBX-K3’s MIDI OUT
port.

2. Connect the other end of the supplied MIDI cable to the MIDI
IN port of the sequencer.

MIDI
THRU OUT IN

[ MIDI cable

There are also many sequencing software packages for computers.
Connecting to a computer is explained below.

12 CBX-K3 Owners Manual

e UUSUSSSSSSLLLLLLELESLEELEEEEEEEEEa




Connecting a computer

Chapter 6 Connecting a computer

Your CBX-K3 can be connected to any computer that uses MIDI
software and is equipped or connected to a MIDI interface. Listed
below are the various types of connections that can be made
between the CBX-K3 and a computer.

Connecting an IBM-PC, PC-AT compatible or PS/2
type computer using a MIDI interface

You can connect your IBM-PC, PC-AT compatible or PS/2 type
computer to the CBX-K3 by using a MIDI interface. For this, you

. need to install a MIDI interface card into one of the expansion
slots of your computer. Usually, a port in this card connects to a
cable that leads to a MIDI interface — a small device with MIDI
In and Out ports. There are also external MIDI interfaces that can
be directly connected to the computer’s serial port (RS-232C).
These MIDI interfaces are not installed in one of the computers
expansion ports. To connect an IBM-PC, PC-AT compatible or
PS/2 type computer to the CBX-T3 using an external MIDI inter-
face or a MIDI interface card, follow these steps.

1. Make sure that the MIDI interface is properly connected to or
installed in your computer.
2. Connect the supplied MIDI cable to the CBX-K3’s MIDI OUT port.

3. Connect the other end of the supplied MIDI cable to the MIDI
IN port of the MIDI interface.

IBM-PC, or PC-AT,
or PS/2 compatible

”MIDI Interface

Seeting Up 13

R RRRREEEEEEEEEEEEEEESS——E——————m——




Setting Up

Connecting a Macintosh using a MIDI interface

To connect a Macintosh to the CBX-K3 using a MIDI interface,

follow these steps.

1. Connect the MIDI intetface to the Macintosh’s modem port.
If you can use your MIDI application to set whether it should use
the modem port or the printer port, you can connect the cable to
either port. If your application doesn't give you a choice, use the
modem port.

2. Connect the supplied MIDI cable to the CBX-K3’s MIDI OUT
port.

3. Connect the other end of the supplied MIDI cable to the MIDI
IN port of the MIDI interface.

MIDI IN

o @
CBX-K3 side panel

MIDI OUT

MIDI Interface

ﬁ Note: Please refer to the manuals that came with your MIDI inter-
face and application software for setting the clock rate of your

MIDI interface.

14 CBX-K3 Owner’s Manual




Connecting a computer

Using Yamaha’s CBX-T3 or the TG100 as a MIDI
interface with an Apple Macintosh or IBM-PC,
PC-AT compatible or PS/2 type computer

The Yamaha CBX-T3 and TG100 tone generarors can also func-
tion as MIDI interfaces when used with Apple Macintosh,
IBM-PC, PC-AT compatible or PS/2 type computers. A MIDI
interface card is not required in this case as the CBX-T3 can con-
nect directly to the modem port of your Apple Macintosh or to the
RS-232C port of your IBM-PC, PC-AT compatible or PS/2 type
computer. To connect the CBX-K3 to a computer using the
CBX-T3 or the TG100 as a MIDI interface, follow these steps.

Connect the supplied MIDI cable 1o the CBX-K3's MIDI QUT

1.
. port.

2. Connect the other end of the supplied MIDI cable to the MIDI
IN port of the CBX-T3 or TG100 tone generator.

Apple Macintosh or
IBM-PC, or PC-AT,
or PS/2 compatible

°
$EAND. T

MIDIL IN

" To Host cable

ssssssss

. | TO HOST

3. Check the user’s manual of the CBX-T3 or the TG100 for instruc-
tions on how to connect a computer directly to the tone generator.

The CBX-T'3 or TG100 cannot be used as a MIDI interface with
certain computers and software. For details, refer to the owner’s
manual of the equipment you wish to use,

Serting Up 15

=



Setting Up

Connecting other computers

Various other computers, provided they can connect to a MIDI
interface or have a built in MIDI interface, may be connected to
the CBX-K3. To connect such a computer, follow these steps:

1. Connect the MIDI interface to the computer or locate the built-in
MIDI IN and OUT ports.

The MIDI interface is not supplied and must be purchased sepa-
rately.

2. Connect the supplied MIDI cable to the CBX-K3’s MIDI OUT port.

Connect the other end of the supplied MIDI cable to the MIDI
IN port of the MIDI interface or directly to the computer’s MIDI
IN port.

Chapter 7 Connecting a sustain pedal to the
CBX-K3

To use a sustain pedal, such as the Yamaha FC4 or FC5:
1. Make sure that you have a suitable foot switch.

Yamaha's FC4 or FC5 is recommended. Other foot switches or sus-
tain pedals are not guaranteed to work with the CBX-K3.

2. Connect the sustain pedal by plugging in the plug of the sustain
pedal to the SUSTAIN port of the CBX-K3.

CBX-K3 side panel . , SUSTAIN

Sustain pedal

The sustain pedal is not supplied and must be purchased separately.

16 CBX-K3 Owner’s Manual




Using the CBX-K3

This section contains all the basic information you need to begin
using your MIDI keyboard.

Chapter 8 The basics

This chapter presents essential information. Please read ir carefully.

Turning the CBX-K3 on and off

Following the instructions below first check all connections before
turning on your MIDI keyboard.

Always follow this sequence when you turn the power on. Reverse

the sequence when turning the CBX-K3 off.

1. Completely turn down all the MASTER VOLUME controls of any
auxiliary equipment.

2. Turn on the CBX-K3 by pressing its POWER button.

3. Turn on the sound generator (Yamaha's CBX-T3 or TG100 for
. example).

4. Turn on the audio equipment, such as a stereo system or powered
speakers (CBX-S3).

5.  Turn on the computer, if used.
Adjust the MASTER VOLUME control{s) of the auxiliary equip-

ment back to a reasonable level.

Always turn the power off prior to connecting your CBX-K3 to
peripheral tone generators and speakers. This will prevent damage
to the amplifier and the speakers.

Have fun! You can now start using your MIDI keyboard.

ﬁ Note: For information on how to operate peripheral equipment,
refer to the owner’s manual of that equipment.

CBX-K3 Owner’s Manual 17

R R R REREEEEEEBBD——..




Using the CBX-K3

Chapter 9

Using the controls

Chapter 10

You can now begin playing music with your MIDI keyboard after
setting up your system and making the appropriate settings. This
section explains how to use the various controls on the front panel

of the CBX-K3.

Many of the functions described in this Part require two steps to
activate a function. For example, in selecting a voice, first you:

1. Press a VOICE GROUP button {A ~ D).
Then:
2. DPress the VOICE SELECT button (1-32) that corresponds to the

voice you wish to select.

Both steps must be performed, in that order, to send a complete
Program Change message.

No function will be activated when two buttons are pressed simul-
tancously. Be sure to completely release one button before pressing
another.

Setting the MIDI channel

MIDI messages can only be transferred when both sending and
receiving devices are set to the same MIDI channel. The CBX-K3
has only a MIDI OUT port, therefore, only the transmission chan-
nel can be set; not the receive channel. To set the transmission

channel on the CBX-K3.
1.  Press the CHANNEL button.

2. Press the VOICE SELECT button (1-16) that matches the number
of the channel you want to select.

Both steps must be performed in the above order before the

CBX-K3 can transmit on a new MIDI channel.

If the receiving device’s receive channel is set to OMNI ON it will
accept whatever data you transmit on any channel, but if it is set to
OMNI OFF it will only accept data on one channel. Check the
owner’s manual of your synthesizer or tone generator to find out
how to change its channel and OMNI settings.

18  CBX-K3 Owner’s Manual




Selecting a voice

Chapter 11 Selecting a voice

To change the voice of a connected sound generator, use the

VOICE SELECT buttons. On the CBX-K3’s front panel, General
MIDI names are printed for each VOICE SELECT button. When
a General MIDI compatible tone generaror, like Yamaha's CBX-T3
or TG100, is used with the CBX-K3, you can select voices by
using voice names only. To change the voice:

1. Select a VOICE GROUP button (A, B, C, or D) that matches the

voice group you wish to select a voice from.

, 2. Press a VOICE SELECT button (1 - 32) that matches the voice
‘ you wish to select.
. For example, when using a General MIDI compatible tone genera-

tor, such as the Yamaha CBX-T3 or T(G100, to get the sound of a
baritone sax you would press VOICE GROUP button C and then
press VOICE SELECT button 4.

Depending on the tone generator you are using, the displayed
voice names may not match the Program Change numbers. For
information, refer to the manual of the tone generator you are
using. If the voices on your tone generator have different number
assignments, you can select them by number.

VOICE GROUP Program Change message number
VOICE GROUP A VOICE SELECT buttons 1 - 32 transmit program
changes 0 - 31.
VOICE GROUP B VOICE SELECT buttons 1 - 32 transmit program
changes 32 - 63.
VOICE GROUP C VOICE SELECT buttons 1 - 32 transmit program
. changes 64 - 95.

VOICE GROUP D VOICE SELECT buttons 1 - 32 transmit program
changes 96 - 127.

VOICE SELECT numbers go from 1 to 128. The corresponding
MIDI output Program Change numbers go from 0 to 127. There-
fore, Program Change number 12 is VOICE 13, and so on.

You must press both a VOICE GROUP and a VOICE SELECT
button. The Program Change message will not be sent if only a
VOICE GROUP is selected.

A new voice will not take effect for notes that were sounding
already while the new voice was being selected. So, when you are
selecting a new voice while holding down the keyboard keys or the

Using the CBX-K3 19

R EEEETTTI E E E————E




Using the CBX-K3

sustain pedal, the voice will not change for the notes that were
playing before the voice change. Only subsequently played notes
will sound with the newly selected voice.

No function will be activated when two buttons are pressed simul-
taneously. Be sure to completely release one button before pressing
another.

Selecting drum and percussion voices

General MIDI System Level 1 defines the Drum and Percussion

voices from B0 (35)through to A4 (81). When using the Standard
Kit of the CBX-T3 keys lower than A#0 (34) and higher than A#4
(82) will select the CBX-T3’s optional drum and percussion voices.

.h Note: For General MIDI LEVEL 1 compatibility reasons it is rec-
ommended that these optional CBX-T3 voices are not used.

Chapter 12 Using the transpose function

Although the CBX-K3 has only 49 keys, the transpose function
gives it an effective range of 73 keys. The transpose function moves
all keyboard data output from the CBX-K3 one octave up or
down. To use this funcrion:

1. DPress the TRANSPOSE button until the LED lights that corre-

sponds to the transpose range you wish to select.

Each press of the TRANSPOSE button sets the keyboard transpose
range and lights the corresponding LED in the following cycle.

e N (Normal)

s OCT UP {One octave up)

o N (Normal)

e OCT DOWN (One octave down)
+ N (Normal).

Following is the sound range for each setting.

Setting Range
N (Norrpal) C1-C5
QCT UP (One octave up) C2-Co6
OCT DOWN (One octave down) C0-C4

The new setting will not transpose notes that were sounding
already while the new setting was being selected. Only subse-
quently played notes will sound with the newly transposed setting.

20 CBX-K3 Owner’s Manual



Using the PITCH BEND wheel

Chapter 13 Using the PITCH BEND wheel

The PITCH BEND wheel raises or lowers the pitch of a voice dur-
ing performance. You can use the PITCH BEND wheel to add a
subtle nuance to a melody, or for example, to add a guitar bending
effect to your music,

The range that the pitch raises and lowers is set on the sound gen-
erator being used. Refer to the manual of your MIDI device for
information on how to change the Pitch Bend range.

Ucmg {/Je MODULATION wheel

Use the MODULATION wheel to change the intensity of effects,
mainly Vibrato (changes the pitch), Tremolo (changes the volume),
and Modulation (changes the tone). The MODULATION wheel
is most effective for voices such as brass and violin, which produce
a vibraro effect shortly after their sound is generated.

. Chapter 14

The range of the modulation effect is set on the sound generator
being used. Refer to the manual of your sound generator for infor-
mation on how to change the modulation effect range.

Chapter 15 (]Slﬂg a sustam pfﬂ’dl

A sustain pedal, such as the Yamaha FC4 or FCS5, has the same
effect as a piano’s damper pedal. If the pedal is pressed while hold-
. ing down a key, the sound generated by that key remains until the
pedal is released (even if the key itself is released). It is particularly
effective with voices which fade out, like piano or harpsichord.

Using the CBX-K3 21

R .,




Using the CBX-K3

Chapter 16

Using the Slide Controllers

In the upper left-hand corner of the CBX-K3 panel are two Slide
Controllers which can be used for multiple purposes. Use the right
Slide Controller (the SELECTOR) to select a parameter you want
to change (velocity, tempo, etc.), then operate the left Slide Con-
troller (the CONTINUOUS SLIDER) to change the velociry

value or to create various control data.

In all of the Slide Controller functions, both Slide Controllers

must be moved, or no change will occur.

Adjusting velocity

The CBX-K3 is a velocity sensitive keyboard and as such it detects
how quickly a key moves when it is first pressed. The keyboard can
then play softer or louder notes depending on the velociry it senses.
Increasing the velocity causes a note to be played louder. Decreas-
ing it causes a note to be played softer.

1. Select VELOCITY with the SELECTOR.
2. Set a Velocity value with the CONTINUOUS SLIDER.

If you do not move the CONTINUQUS SLIDER after selecting
VELOCITY with the SELECTOR, the new value will not be

transmitted.

Once a velocity value is ser with the CONTINUOUS SLIDER,
the Velocity of NOTE ON data transmitted from the CBX-K3 is
fixed.

When step recording with a sequencer, move the CONTINUOUS
SLIDER while entering the pitches with the keys, and a crescendo (a
gradual increase) or decrescendo (a gradual decrease) can be entered
casily.

22  CBX-K3 Owner’s Manual



Using the Slide Controllers

Adjusting tempo

At all fimes the CBX-K3 sends MIDI Real-Time Timing Clock
messages. These messages can be used to set the tempo for receiv-
ing sequencers and other MIDI devices. To adjust the tempo:

1. Select TEMPO with the SELECTOR.
2. Move the CONTINUOUS SLIDER.

TR AR SERTN - NCW R e

FATRANF

If you do not move the CONTINUQUS SLIDER after selecting
TEMPO with the SELECTOR, the new value will not be rransmirted.

The default tempo value is J=120.

i If you want to control the tempo (MIDI Clock) from the

. CBX-K3, the SYNC (Synchronization performance) setting of a
sequencer or computer should be set so that an external MIDI
Clock can be accepted.

If you do not want to control the tempo of the receiving sequencer
or computer from the CBX-K3, set the sequencer or sequencing
software so that it ignores the external clock (chis option is not
always available). The CBX-K3, however, will continue to send Tim-
ing Clock messages. At times, the compurter might have difhculty
coping with the amount of MIDI traffic. Therefore, it is best to
reduce the number of MIDI Timing Clock messages transmitted
from the CBX-K3. Do this by selecting TEMPO with the SELEC-
TOR. Then, move the CONTINUQUS SLIDER to MIN.

ﬁ Note: Most sequencer software when set to ignore external Timing
Clock messages (MIDI Clock) will not respond to the Starr, Stop,
and Continue System Real-Time messages thus rendering the MIDI
CONTROL STOR, CONTINUE, and START buttons uscless.

Using the CBX-K3 23

R R R R EESSE—————————————————.




Using the CBX-K3

Adjusting the volume

This function changes and sets the main volume data that is trans-

mitted from the CBX-K3.
1. Select VOLUME with the SELECTOR.
2. Move the CONTINUQUS SLIDER.

If you do not move the CONTINUOUS SLIDER after selecting
VOLUME wich the SELECTOR, the new value will not be trans-
mitted.

Refer to the manual of the sound generator you are using to see if
it is compatible with the Main volume # 7 Control Change mes-
sage.

We recommend that, for normal use, you set the SELECTOR to
VOLUME, and the CONTINUQOUS SLIDER to MAX, so that

undesired MIDI data is not transmitted:

Adjusting the pan setting

This function changes and sets Panpot data (the position of a voice
in relationship to the speakers in 128 steps (from 0 to 127); left =
0, center = 64, right = 127). Naturally, it is ineffective with 2 mon-
aural system.

1. Select PAN with the SELECTOR.
2. Move the CONTINUQUS SLIDER,

If you do not move the CONTINUOUS SLIDER after selecting
Pan with the SELECTOR, the new value will not be set.

Refer to the manual of the sound generator you are using to see if
it is compatible with the Pan # 10 Control Change message.

Adjusting expression
This function changes and sets the expression controller data that
is transmitted from the CBX-K3.

1. Select EXPRESSION with the SELECTOR.,
2.  Move the CONTINUOUS SLIDER.

If you do not move the CONTINUOUS SLIDER after selecting
EXPRESSION with the SELECTOR, the new value will not be

transmitted.

Refer to the manual of the sound generator you are using to see if
it is compatible with the Expression #11 Control Change message.

24  CBX-K3 Owner’s Manual




Using the remote control function

Chapter 17 Using the remote control function

Just to the right of the Slide Controllers on the CBX-K3's front
panel are three REMOTE CONTROL buttons.

! You can use the remote control function to control the perfor-

| mance of a sequencer, a computet, or your whole MIDI system
]
|

from the keyboard.
When pressed, each button, transmits the following data from the
MIDI OUT port.
|
: Button System Real-Time message
. STOP Sends a Stop System Real-Time message that asks

all receiving devices to stop playing the sequence
they are currently playing,

CONTINUE Sends a Continue System Real-Time message that
asks all receiving devices to start playing the cur-
rent sequence at the point at which they last
stopped playing,

START Sends a Start System Real-Time message that asks

all the receiving devices to start playing the
sequence from the beginning.

ﬁ Note: In order to get your MIDI sequencer software to respond to
the MIDI Real-Time messages of the CBX-K3, make sure that the
MIDI sequencing software is set to accept external MIDI Timing
Clock messages (MIDI Clock) for timing.

Using the CBX-K3 25

R R RERSSESEI——————————.,




Using the CBX-K3

Chapter 18

Settings for other devices in your
systemn

Normally, you should refer to the manuals of the other devices
used in your system for setting information. However, listed below
are a few important settings that you will be required to make
when using a computer,

Sequencer software settings

MIDI Thru

Most computer sequencing software has a THRU mode. It is usu-
ally called MIDI THRU or KEYBOARD THRU. If you are con-
nected to a computer you will need to activate this mode in order
to hear the sound from the tone generator connected to your key-

board.

External timing

At all times the CBX-K3 sends a Timing Clock message (often
called a MIDI Clock). You may not want to control the MIDI
Clock rate from the CBX-K3, therefore, some software applica-
tions allow you to set it to ignore the external MIDI Clock. The
CBX-K3, however, will continue to send Timing Clock messages.
At times, the computer might have difficulties coping with the
amount of MIDI traffic. Therefore, it is best to reduce the number
of MIDI Timing Clock messages transmitted from the CBX-K3.
See “Adjusting tempo” on page 23 for information on how to do
this.

Clock rate

Please refer to the manuals that came with your MIDI interface
and application software to determine the clock rate speed that
your software application should be set at.

26 CBX-K3 Owner’s Manual




TR W et et ——

Reference

Chapter 19 MIDI Messages

There are two general types of MIDI messages: Channel messages,
which are sent and received on a specific MIDI channel, and Sys-
. tem messages, which are sent and received regardless of the set

MIDI channel. The CBX-K3 is capable of sending both types of
messages to other MIDI devices.

Channel messages

The CBX-K3 can send, but not receive Channel messages. There
are two types of channel messages: Channel Voice messages and
Channel Mode messages. Channel Voice messages carry perfor-
mance information: keyboard performance data, control panel
operations, etc. Channel Mode messages, on the other hand, affect
how the receiving MIDI device responds to the received Channel
Voice message. Channel Mode messages are much simpler, and
generally contain less information than Channel Voice messages.
Both types of messages are sent on specific MIDI channels, so only
devices set to the specified channel will receive the messages.

. Instruments set to a different MIDI channel will be unaffected.
Channel messages may be additionally subdivided as follows.

Note On/Note Off

A Note On message is transmitted when a key of the CBX-K3 is
pressed, followed by a Note Off message when the key is released.

Control Change

Control Change messages consist of control setting change information,
for example when the volume is increased or decreased. However, not all
MIDI instruments recognize the same Control Change messages.

CBX-K3 Owner’s Manual 27

I,




Rtj‘i’rence

The CBX-K3 can transmit the following MIDI Control Change

mCSSQgCS.

Control No. Parameter Data range

1 Modulation wheel 0-127

7 Volume 0-127

10 PPan 0-127

11 Expression 0-127

64 Sustain pedal 0and 127
Program Change

Program Change messages are used to select instrument voices.

Program Change messages consist of a channel number and the .
MIDI number of the selected voice (0 - 127). The CBX-K3 uses

these messages to assign a voice to a channel. For example, when

you press a VOICE GROUP and a VOICE SELECT button a

Program Change message will be transmitted that selects a corre-

sponding voice on the receiving device.

Voice group Voice Select Data range

A 1-32 4 0-31

B 1-32 32 -63

C 1-32 64 ~ 95

D 1-32 96 - 127
Pitch Bend Change

A Pitch Bend Change message sends information about a new set-

ting for a PITCH BEND wheel or controller. It is sent when the .
PITCH BEND wheel on the CBX-K3 is used. If a tone generator

receives a Pitch Bend message from the CBX-K3, it will change the

pitch of the note it is playing by bending it up or down.

28 CBX-K3 Owner’s Manual




MIDI Messages

System messages

System messages are not restricted to a specific MIDI channel, so all
connected MIDI devices will receive and respond to the messages.

An example of a System message is timing and control data sent
from a MIDI sequencer to a MIDI drum machine. Through the
System message, the sequencer can tell the drum machine when to
start playing, when to stop, and, by continuously sending timing
clock data, play the drum machine in time with its own perfor-
mance.

In addition to the System Real Time message described above there
| are several other System message types, namely, System Common
. messages and System Exclusive messages. The CBX-K3, however,
is only capable of sending System Real-Time messages. These mes-
sages are subdivide into Timing Clock, Start, Stop, Continue, and
Active Sensing messages.

The Timing Clock message (also called MIDI Clock) is sent con-
tinuously by the CBX-K3. It keeps all the connected devices in the
system playing at the same tempo. The more frequently the timing
message is sent the faster the playback of the other devices in the

MIDT system.

The Start, Stop, and Continue messages can also be sent by the
CBX-K3 by pressing the corresponding REMOTE CONTROL

buttons. See “Using the remote control function” on page 25.

The CBX-K3 sends an Active Sensing message approximately
every 180 msec. An Active Sensing message detects the status of
the CBX-K3’s connection with the other devices in the MIDI sys-

. tem. If a device does not receive the Active Sensing message it will
turn off all the notes it is playing. This will avoid notes from
sounding continuously when a MIDI cable gets accidently discon-
nected.

Reference 29

R,




Reference

Chapter 20

MIDI Channels

The MIDI system allows transmission and reception of MIDI data
on 16 different channels. Multiple channels have been imple-
mented to allow selective control of certain instruments or devices
in series. For example a single MIDI sequencer could be used to
play two different instruments or tone generators. One of the
instruments or tone generators could be set to receive only on
channel 1, while the other is set to receive on channel 2. In this sit-
uation the first instrument or tone generator will only respond to
channel 1 information transmitted by the MIDI sequencer, while
the second instrument or tone generator will respond only to chan-
nel 2 information. This allows the sequencer to playback two com-
pletely different parts on the receiving instruments or tone
generators.

In any MIDI control setup, the MIDI channels of the transmitting
and receiving device must be matched for proper data transfer. An
Omni receive mode is also available, which allows reception on all
16 MIDI channels. In Omni mode it is not necessary to match the
receive channel of the receiving device to the transmit channel of
the transmitting device (except when receiving mode messages).

Since the CBX-K3 can only transmit MIDI data it is not possible

to set the receive channel. The transmit channel, however, must be
set to match the receive channel of your sound generator. See “Set-
ting the MIDI channel” on page 18. Also please make sure that the
receiving device is set to Omni or to the same MIDI channel as the
CBX-K3. Otherwise, no data will be received unless these settings

are made.

30 CBX-K3 Owner’s Manual




RIS TR - o &b wsane

T N A

Appendix A

General MIDI Drum and

Percussion list

Appendix A

Note Note No. ‘Wave Name
‘ CD C0 24 —
CHFO 25
D0 26
D#( 27
ED 28 o
g [Fo 29 Scratch Push
= TF§0 30 Scratch Pall
g 3T Siick
g [GFo 32 Click Noise
g A0 33 Merronome Click
s [ A¥O 34 Metronome Bell
B0 35 Acoustic Bass Drum
c1 C1 36 Bass Drum 1
A C# 1 37 Side Stick
D1 38 Acoustic Snare
D# 1 39 Hand Clap
1 40 Electric Snare
F1 41 Low Floor Tom
F#£1 42 Closed Hi-Har
Gl 43 High Floor Tom
@ G#1 44 Pedal Hi-Hat
@l AT 45 Low Tom
Bar T Open Hi-Har
(@] ;" B1 47 Low-Mid Tom
] e c2 -T2 i3 Hi-Mid Tom
= A =(Cr2 () Crash Cymbal 1
Q ol Dz 50 High Tom
g o 51 Tl Cyrbal |
E2 52 Chinese Cymbal
= z = 33 Ride Bell
o Fb" Fe2 54 Tambourine
I 3 G2 55 Splash Cymbal
= G#2 56 Cowbell
b 5 A2 57 Crash Cymbal 2
=~ <[ a7 58 Vibrastap
®I B3 59 Ride Cymbal 2
03 e C 3 60 Hi Bongo
gl C#3 61 Low Bougo
2 D3 62 Mute Hi Conga
o4 Di3 63 Open Hi Conga
S I E3 [z Low Conga
o] g F3 03 High Timbale
O a3 66 Low Timbale
- 8] G3 67 High Agogo
c G#3 68 Low Agogo
v § A3 69 Cabasa
) AF3 70 Maracas
B3 71 Short Whistle
* C4 72 Long Whistle
c4 [&X] 73 Short Guiro
D4 74 Long Guiro
D# 4 75 Claves
E 4 76 Hi Wood Block
[ 77 Low Wood Block
F# 4 78 Mute Cuica
G4 79 Open Cuica
G# 4 80 Mute Triangle
A4 81 Open Triangle
Q1 A¥A 82 Shaker
< ["B4 82 _—
v C5 g% 3] e —
I A S | C#s 85 Castanets
”E' DS 86 Taiko-Drum High
& | D#s 87 Taiko-Drum Low
E 5 88
F5 89
F# s 90
G5 91
G# S 92
A5 93
A% S 94
BS5 95 —
i C6 C6 96

General MIDI Drum and Percussion list 31




Reference

Appendix B

Troubleshooting

Symptom

Action

The power cannot be turned
on

Check that the AC adaptor is properly connected.
Check that you are using the supplied AC adaptor (PA-1B).

No sound

Check that all your equipment is switched on.

Make sure that the MIDI transmission channel of the CBX-K3 and MIDI
reception channel of the tone generator are set to the same channel.

Check the audio and MIDI connections, including cables.

Make sure that the CONTINUQUS SLIDER is not set to MIN when the
SELECTOR is set to VOLUME or EXPRESSION,

Make sure that the volume of the playback device or master volume of the tone
generator is not turned down. Check the audio and MIDI connections, and
cables.

No effect results from chang-
ing the Volume or Pan data
values.

Check thar the Volume and Pan program change messages are compatible with
the tone generator you are using.

MIDI program change num-
bers don't select the correct
voices.

Check that your sound generator (tone generator or selected mode, keyboard,
synthesizer, or sequencer mode) is fully general MIDI compatible. If not, it may
still be possible to select voices, however, the selected voices may not march the
General MIDI voice indications on your CBX-K3. Please refer to the documen-
tation that came with your sound generartor. See also “Selecting a voice” on
page 19 for more information.

The sequencer does not
respond when one of the
REMOTE CONTROL but-

tons is pressed.

Check that the sequencer or the compurer sequence software you are using is
compatible with MIDI Start, Stop, and Continue Real-Time System messages.

Make sure that the sequencer’s clock (synchronization performance) is set to the
external clock.

The CBX-K3 does not work

with a computer or some func-

tion of the CBX-K3 cannot be
used.

The most likely cause is that the computer sequencing software does not receive
any MIDI data at all, or it receives stripped data. For example: System
Real-Time messages may be stripped from the data send by the CBX-K3 causing
the TEMPO, STOP, CONTINUE, and START functicns not to work, This
may be due to your MIDI interface. Generally, there are two types of MIDI
interfaces: smart and dumb. The dumb MIDI interface should never cause any
problems because it will pass on any MIDI message exactly as it is received. A
smart MIDI interface might modify the MIDI messages it receives. If this is the
case the CBX-K3 might be incompatible with your particular MIDI interface.
Please refer to the documentation that came with your MIDI interface for more
details.

32  CBX-K3 Owner’s Manual



Appendix C

Appendix C SPEC zﬁcatiom

Keyboard 49 keys, with velocity response, no after-touch response.

(C1-C5 or CO~C6 when the TRANPOSE function is used.)
Controls PITCH BEND Wheel

MODULATION Wheel

| CONTINUOUS SLIDER
SELECTOR

VOICE GROUP buttons
VOICE SELECT butrons
, CHANNEL button

| . TRANSPOSE buttons

REMOTE CONTROL burrons
Connectors SUSTAIN

MIDI OUT
DCIN

Functions The following data can be transmitted

on channels 1-16:

* Note On with Fixed velocity
* Modulation wheel

* Master volume

* Pan

 Expression

* Program Change

* Pitch Bend

External sequencers or other MIDI devices can be controlled with the

. REMOTE CONTROL buttons. MIDI Start, Stop, and Continue mes-
sages are transmitred as well as Timing Clock information.
MIDI ports ouT
Power supply voltage 12VDC
Power consumption 0.6 W
Dimensions 813 mm (W) x 225 mm (D) x 8¢ mm (H)
(WxDxH)
Weight 4keg
Supplied accessories Power supply adaptor PA-1B
MIDI cable

Ownet’s Manual

Specifications are subject to change withour norice.

Specifications 33

=,




Keference

Appendix D MIDI Data Format

1. MIDI send diagrams

MIDI transmission conditions

Clock $F8

Start $FA

Continue $FB

Stop $FC

Active Sensing $FE

Note On/Off $9n,$xx, $yy
Modulation Wheel  $Bn,SO1

Slide Control $Bn,$07 / SOA / $0B
Sustain $Bn, $40

Program Change $Cn, $xx

Pitch Bend $En, $xx, Syy Tch MIDI

Transmit ch.

A Control Change message is conveyed when the SELECTOR is moved to a new position.
The CBX-K3 is equipped with only a MIDI Out connector, therefore it is unable to receive MIDI messages.

1.1 Channel Message transmission

1.1.1 Note ON/OFF

Transmission Note range = CO (24) ~ C6 (96)
Velocity range = 0 - 127 (Note Off is transmitted using Note On Velocity = 0)

1.1.2 Control Change

A Control Change message is transmitted on the selected MIDI channel whenever the corresponding con-
trollers are operated.

Control # Parameter Data Range
1 Modulation wheel 0127

7 Volume (*) - 0-127

10 Pan (%) a-127

1 Expression (*) 0-127

64 Sustain Pedal (*) 0and 127

Parameters with (*) are transmitted only when the SELECTOR is assigned to that function.

34 CBX-K3 Owner’s Manual




- R e BT R R o T W

1.1.3 Program Change

Appendix D

When a VOICE GROUP button (A, B, C, or D) is selected, and the VOICE SELECT button is pressed, a

Program Change message is transmitted on the selected channel.

Voice group Program select Data range
A 1-32 0-31

B 1-32 32 - 63

C 1-32 64 - 95

D 1-32 96 - 127

1.1.4 Pitch Bend

Pitch bend is transmitted ar a resolution of 7 bits,

1.1.5 After touch

This is not transmitred.

1.1.6 Channel mode message

This is not transmitted.

1.2 System message transmission

1.2.1 System Exclusive message
This is not transmitted.

1.2.2 System Common message
This is not transmitted.

1.2.3 System Real-Time message

The FA Start, the FB Continue, and the FC Stop messages are transmitted when the REMOTE CONTROL

buttons START, CONTINUE, and STOP are pressed.

F8 The Timing Clock message defaulr is J =120 when the power supply is turned on. It can be changed from
=24 to 276 when the SELECTOR is set to TEMPO and the CONTINUQUS SLIDER. moved between

MIN and MAX.

The CBX-K3 transmits Active Sensing FE messages at fixed intervals of approximately 180 msec,

MIDI Data Formar 35

o




MIDI implementation chart

Gﬂmuwﬁm. X ¢ "MS UTeISNS ‘ vo

X ¢ TyuotrsSssadxe O @ TIT abueyd

: X ! Ix ued o : 07
DUNTOA: X ¢ Ix JUNTOA O & [ TOIUCD
X [99UM'W O & T

||||||||||||||||| g
IUOTINTOSSI 3T L X : o Japuag Uyl3lid
R O e g
¥ X s, 1D yonog,

X @ X 3, A9 13713V
||||||||||||||||| T
X 0=A‘HUE X : 440 270N :
X (ZT-T=A‘HUE O : NO 230N A3TDOTS8A:
\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\ g WU
X D xxxxrxyxyrxyxyyxyx -90T0OA SOOI ¢ JOCUNN:
X 86 - PC ¢ SIAON ¢
IIIIIIIIIIIIIIII e e e e e ———
: XD exxxrxxxxxxyxry ° pail=sile :
: : X AT0d : S9DPSSON SPONW :
: : X ¢ = aTnelag :
e e U e
L 9T - T ¢ pabupy) TOUURYD:
x 3 T : QneJIag DTsed:
|||||||||||||||| e it

: : - uoT3ouNg
Sy IRWY pazTubooay : pai1lTwusSuURI
S +
7°0 ¢ UOTSJISA 1Iey) uotieluswa TAWT TATW  €d-XED  [2DOK
rE6T-d9d-67 2700 [DIE0TADY 220WSY] YHYWY A

Refermce

Appendix E

36 CBX-K3 Owner'’s Manual



Appendix E

ONOW "Jd40 TNWO
ONOW  "NO INKO

7 SPON ATOd 440 INKWO : ¢ SpPOW

¢ PPOK ATTOd

‘NO INWO : I SPONW

‘PRI08TosS o APW TOJXNUOD U0 ATUQ "Tx 9I0N:

doas o
SNUTIUOD O
1IP]S O
O

1asayg:sobes:
[SASRSTSIN ®>..mu0@” —SoOK -
Ad0 S3730N TTY: :
AA0/NO Te20T: Xny:

se an a0 4

ISpuruLICD: JWIL Teay:
20TD: Wa1sAg:

aunL :
P T 795 Buog r uoUmIOD:
! "sS0d 3uos

LY

# oniy : 3sbueyud:
poxg:

(e e

37

MIDI implementation chart




Application software: Computer programs
designed to perform a particular job.

Attack velocity: The downward speed at
which a music keyboard key is pressed.

C

Channel messages: MIDI messages sent and
received only on an individual MIDI chan-
nel. A MIDI instrument will only receive the
transmitting device’s message if both are set
to the same MIDI channel number. Channel
messages consist of Voice, Control Change,
Program Change, Pitch Bend, Aftertouch

and mode data.

Control Change message: This message
consist of control setting change informa-
tion, for example when the volume is
increased or decreased.

Computer: A device that manipulates data

according to a series of instructions called a
program. Most computers used with MIDI
are personal computers, small and relatively
inexpensive.

G

General MIDI: An addition to the MIDI
1.0 standard, this provides greater compati-
bility between different manufacturers’
MIDI equipment when transferring MIDI
song files.

38 CBX-K3 Owner’s Manual

Glossary

M

MIDI: (Musical Instrument Digital Inter-
face) A worldwide standard which enables
electronic musical instruments to communi-
cate and control each other.

MIDI cable: A uniform cable with a 5-pin
plug on each end, used exclusively to carry
messages berween MIDI devices.

MIDI channel: A MIDI message transmis-
sion scheme that allows messages to be sent
to individual MIDI devices, without being
received by all the devices on the network.

MIDI device: Any device equipped with one
or more MIDI ports and a microprocessor
capable of sending or receiving MIDI mes-
sages.

MIDI interface: An device that adds MIDI

pOI’tS toa COIIIPLICEI'.

MIDI keyboard: A music keyboard with no
sound generators, designed to control other
MIDI devices through MIDI messages.

MIDI message: Music data sent from one
MIDI device to another that communicates
a single musical event or keyboard action,
such as the beginning of a note or the press-
ing of a foot pedal.

MIDI port: A 5-pin socket built into a
MIDI device to which a MIDI cable is con-
nected. There are three kinds of MIDI ports:
MIDI In, for receiving MIDI data; MIDI
Out, for sending MIDI data; and MIDI
Thru, which sends MIDI dara received
through the MIDI In port of one MIDI
device to the MIDI In port of another MIDI
device.

Modulation wheel: A wheel control on a
synthesizer that adds vibrato or other effects
when it is turned up or down.




L R PP P P vy

N

Note off: A MIDI message which conveys
that a key on a music keyboard has been
released.

Note on: A MIDI message which conveys
that a key on a music keyboard has been
pressed.

O

S

Omni Mode message: A MIDI instrument
that receives an Omni Mode On message
will respond to all messages from all chan-
nels, regardless of which MIDI channel the
message was sent on. If on the other hand it
receives a Omni Mode Off message the
MIDI channel reception mode will change
so that MIDI messages are received only on
one or more specific channels.

Panning: The positioning of a sound within

the sound field of the left and right speakers.

Pitch Bend Wheel: A wheel on the CBX-K3
that raises or lowers the pitch of notes as the
wheel is turned.

Program Change message: This MIDI mes-
sage is used to select instrument voices. Pro-
gram Change messages consist of a channel
number and the MIDI number of the
selected voice. The CBX-K3 uses these mes-
sages 1o assign a voice to a channel.

Release rate: The speed at which a sound
decreases to zero volume.

Release velocity: The upward speed of a key
on a music keyboard when the key is
released.

RS-232C port: A standard computer con-
nection, also known as a serial port, that can
receive and transmit dara serially.

Sequence: A series of notes stored in mem-

ory that can be played back later.

Glossary

Sequence: A device which stores and sends
musical notes.

Sequencer software: Application software
that allews you to store, edit, and playback
MIDI messages over connected MIDI

devices.

Serial Port: A computer connection for
receiving and transmitting digital data seri-
ally (RS-232C or RS-422).

Slave device: A MIDI device which receives
MIDI messages only.

Sound generator: A device that generates an
audio signal from stored voices based on
MIDI messages. For example, a tone genera-
tor or the circuitry inside a synthesizer that
generates voices.

Split point: A position on a keyboard where
all keys to the right play a different voice
than all keys to the left. Some MIDI key-

boards allow 2, 3 or 4 split points.

Synthesizer: An electronic instrument which
makes sounds by creating and modifying
waveforms, which are then performed
through a loudspeaker.

System messages: MIDI messages that are
received from and sent to MIDI devices
regardless of MIDI channel assignments.
System messages consist of time informa-
tion, for synchronizing MIDI devices; start,
stop and continue commands, for drum
machines and sequencers and System Exclu-
sive messages.

System Real-Time message: A type of MIDI
system message that synchronizes perfor-
mance timing among devices.

T

Transposition: Raising or lowering a musical
composition to a new key.

v

Velocity-sensitive keyboard: A music key-
board that can sense the speed at which keys
are pressed and released.

Voice: A specific sound design created for a
sound generator that is used to play notes.

Glossary 39




A

Adjusting

Expression 24

Pan 24

Tempo 23

Velocity 22
Volume 24

Apple Macintosh 14, 15

C

CBX-T3 3,15
CHANNEL button 4, 18
Channel message 27
Channel Mode message 27
Channel Voice message 27
Clock rate 26
Connecting

Computer 13

IBM-PC 13
Macintosh 14

Other computers 16
PC-AT 13

Power adaptor 10
Sequencer 12

Tone generator 11
CONTINUE button 25
CONTINUQOUS SLIDER 22
Control Change 27

D

Drum and percussion voices 20

E
Expression 24
External timing 26

F
Foot Controller 4

G
General MIDI 5, 19

|
IBM 15

40 CBX-K3 Owner's Manual

Index

PC 15
PC-AT 15
PS/2 15

K

Keyboard 4
Keyboard Thru 26

M
Macintosh 14, 15
Microprocessor 5
MIDI
Messages 27
System Real-Time

message 25
Timing Clock message 25
Traffic 23,26
MIDI channel 4
MIDI Clock 23, 25, 26
MID! interface 13
MIDI keyboard |
MIDI Thru 26
Modulation 21
MODULATION wheel 4, 21

N

Note Off 27
Note On 27

P

Pan 24

Pitch Bend 21

Pitch Bend Change 28
PITCH BEND wheel 4,21
Program Change 19, 28

R

Remote control 4

REMOTE CONTROL
buttons 4, 25

S

SELECTOR 22
Sequencer 12
Sequencer software 25, 26

Slide Controllers 4, 22

Sound generater 5, 17

START button 25

STOP button 25

Sustain 21

Pedal 21

System message 29

System Real-Time message 23,
25

Continue 25

Start 25

Stop 25

T

Tempo 23

Default 23
TG100 3,15
THRU mode 26
Timing Clock 23
Timing Clock message 25,26
Touch sensitive 4
Transpose 20
TRANSPOSE button 4, 20

Vv

Velocity 22

Voice 19

Selecting 19

Voice arrays 5

VOICE GROUP button 19

VOICE SELECT button 4, 18,
19,28

VOLUME 24

w
Wheel Controllers 4, 21




For details of products. please contact your nearest Yamaha or the
authortzed distributor listed below.

Pour plus de détails sur les produits, veuillez-vous adresser & Yamaha
ou aw distributeur le plus proche de vous figurant dans la liste suivante.

Die Einzelheiten zu Produkten sind bei lhrer unten aufgeliihricn
Nicderlassung und bei Yamaha Vertragshindlern in den jeweiligen
Bestimmungslindern erhiltlich.

Pura detalles sobre productos, contacte su tienda Yamaha méds cercana
o el distribuidor autorizado gue se lista debajo.

[ NORTH AMERICA

CANADA
Yamaha Canada Music [.td.
135 Milner Avenue, Scarborough, Ontario,
MIS 3RI, Cunadu
Tel A16-298-1211

US.A.
Yamaha Corporation of Americat
001K Orangethorpe Ave., Buena Park, Calil, 90620,
TS.A,
Tel: T14-522-9011

[ MIDDLE & SOUTH AMERICA |

MEXICO
Yamaha De Mexico S.A. De C.V.,
Departamento de venlas
Juvier Ropo Gomes No 149, Col. Gpe el
al. Deleg, Trtapalapi, 0930 Mexico, Db
WH-(10-23

BicasIl,
Yamaha Musical Do Brasil LTDA.
Ave. Reboucas 2636, 5io Paulo, Brasil
Telo 5511 853 1377

PANAMA
Yamaha De Panana S.A.
Edificio Interseco. Calle Elvirn Mendes no, 10,
Piso 3, Oficing #3105, Ciudad de Pamana. Panaima
el 507 049 331

OTHER LATIN AMERICAN COUNTRIES
AND CARIBBEAN COUNTRIES
Yamaha Music Latin America Corp,
6101 Blue Lagoon Drive. Miami, Florida 33126,
[LSA
Tel 305 261 4111

[ _EUROPE ]

THE UNITED KINGDOM
Yamaha-Kemble Musics (8K Lid.
Sherbouene [ Tilbrook, Milton Keynes,
MK7 BBL.. Enghand
Tel: Q908 366700

IRELAND
Danfay Limited
61D, Sallypoggin Read. Dun Laoghiire, Co, Dublin
Tel: 01-2850177

(P'{.\’lf\NY/S\VITZERI./\N])
aha Kuropa GmbH.
acnsstraie 22- 34013 2084 Rellingen, 1F.R. of
Crormimy
Tef: 4101 3130

AUSTRIA/HUNGARY/SLOVENIA/

ROMANIA/BULGARIA
Yamaha Music Austria Gesmb H.
Schleiergasse 200 A 1100 Wien Austria
Tel: 022260203900

THE. NETHERLANDS
Yamaha Music Benelux BV,
Yerkoop Administratic
Kaniadwep ERGr A5206K1L. Utrecht. The Netherlands
Tel: O30-8281] |

BELGIUM/LUXEMBOURG
Yamaha Music Benelux B.Y.,
Brussels-office
Keiberg Tmperiasiraae 8. {930 Zaventen, Belgium
Tel: 12 7258220

FRANCE
Yamaha Musique ¥France,
Division Instruments Electronigques el de Seéne
BP F0-T7312 Maurne Lo Vakée Cedex 20 France
Tel: 01-0.3-01-4000

ITALY
Yumaha Musica [alia §.A.,
Combo Division
Viale Itadia 88, 20020 Lainate (Milanod. Haiy
Tel: (122 938 771

SPAIN
Yamaha-Hazen Electronica Musical, 8.A.
Jarge Juan 30. 28001, Madrid, Spain
Ted: 913777270
PORTUGAL
Yalentim de Carvalho C1 SA
Estrada de Porto Salvo. Pago de Arcos 2780 Oviras,
Portugal
Fel: 01 -313-3308/3030/1823

GREECE
Philippe Nakas $.A,
Navarinou Street 130 P .Code 10680, Athens, Greeee
Lel: 01304 711

avia AB
G 1o Box 30053, 400 43
Giteborg, §
Tel 031-406090
DENMARK
Y8 Copenhagen Liaison Office
Finseasve) 860 DK-2000 Frederiksberg, Denmark
Tel: 31-87 30 88

FINLAND
Fazer Music [oc,
Aleksanterinkata [, 81700100 Helsinki, Finland
Tel: (435 011

NORWAY
Narud Yamaha AS
Osterndalen 29, 1345 Osleras
Tel: 02 24 47 90
ICELAND
Tall H. Palsson
PO, Box 850 121 Revkjavik, Teeland
Tel: 0F 19410

EAST EUROPEAN COUNTRIES
(Except HUNGARY)
Yamaha Europa Gmbll.
Siemensstrahe 22-34. D-2084 Rellingen, TR, of
Giernmany
Tel: 631013030

AFRICA

Yamaha Carporation,
International Marketing Division
Nakuazawa-cho 10-1, Hamamatsu, Tapan 430
Tel: 053-460-2311

L MIDDLE EAST

TURKEY/CYPRUS
Yamiaha Musique France, Division Export
BP 70-77312 Marne-ta- Valée Codex 2, France
Lel: O1-64-61-3000

OTHER COUNTRIES
Yamaha Curporation,
International Markeling Division
Nakizawit-cho 10-1. Hamamatsu, Japan 330
Tel: 053-460-2311

[ ASIA

HONG KONG
Tom Lee Music Co., Lid.
T Silvercord Tower 1030 Canton Road,
Tsimshatsui, Kowloon, Hong Kong
Tel: 730-1068

INDONESIA
PT. Yamaha Music Indonesia(Distributor)
PT. Nusantik
Gedung Yamaha Music Center, Julan Jend. Gatot
Subroto Ka akarta 12930, Indonesia
Tel: 21-320-2577

KOREA
Cosmos Corporalion
H#131-31 Neung-Dong. Sungdong-Ku, Seoul
Korea
Tel: 02-406 002 1~5

MALAYSIA
Yamaha Music Mal Sdn., Bhd,
16-28, Jalan 88 2/72, Peraling Juva. Selangor,
Malaysia
Tel 3-717-8977

PHILIPPINES
Yupangeo Music Corporation
33 Gl 1 Puyal Avenue, POL BOX 8BRS MOPO,
Makati. Metro Manila, Philippines
I'el: RIO-7551

SINGAPORLE
Yamaha Music Asia Ple., [Ad.
BIL 87A Toa Payoh #01-190 Lorong 7
Singapore 1231
Tel: A54-0133

TATWAN
Kung Hsue She Trading Co., Lid.
No. 3220 Section | FuHsing S, Road,
Tarpei 106, Taiwan, R.O.C
Tel: 02 709 12600

THAILAND
Siam Music Yamaha Co., Ld.
805 Phornprapla Budlding, Rama 1 Road.
Patmwan, Bangkok 103300 Thatliaml
lel: 2-215-3443
THE PEOPLE’S REPUBLIC OF CHINA
AND OTHER ASTAN COUNTRIES
Yamaha Corporation,
International Marketing Division

Nakazawa-che 10- 1. Humamatsu, JTapan 430
Tel: 0534060 2301

[ _ OCEANIA
AUSTRALIA

Yantaha Music Austratia Pty. Ltd.

17-33 Market Streel, South Melbourne, Vie, 3205,
Australia

Tel: 3-699-2388

NEW ZEALLAND
Musie Houses of
146/14%8 Captain Springs Road. Te Pupapa, Auckland,
New Zealand
Tel: 9-634-0099

COUNTRIES AND TRUST

TERRITORIES IN PACIFIC OCEAN
Yamaha Corporation,

1 Marketing Division

Nakazawa-cho 10-1, Elamamatsu, Japan 430

Tel: 053-460-2311

SY03

HEAD OFFICE  Yamaha Corporation, Electronic Musical Instrument Division
Nakazawa-cho 10-1, TTamanuatsw, Japan 430

Tel: 033-460-2443




YAMAHA

JOACROITEIRITR




